Revenues   Total Segment EBITDA

 For the nine months ended   For the nine months ended

 March 31,   March 31,

 2019  2018  Difference   2019  2018  Difference
 (in millions)   (in millions)

As reported  $ 7,608  $ 6,331  $ 1,277   $ 975  $ 757  $ 218

Impact of acquisitions  (1,323)   -   (1,323)   (218)   -   (218)

Impact of divestitures  (14)   (38)   24   -   3   (3)

Impact of foreign currency fluctuations  206   -   206   33   -   33

Net impact of U.K. Newspaper Matters  -   -   -   8   (38)   46

14

Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018.

   For the three months ended March 31, 2019

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)

Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,224  $ (9)  $ (2)  $ 52  $ -  $ 1,265
 Subscription Video Services   539   (418)   -   13   -   134
 Book Publishing   421   -   -   9   -   430
 Digital Real Estate Services   272   (5)   -   16   -   283
 Other   1   -   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues   $ 2,457  $ (432)  $ (2)  $ 90  $ -  $ 2,113

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the nine months

17

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses.  Segment EBITDA does not include: depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity losses of affiliates, interest (expense) income, net, other, net and income tax (expense) benefit.
Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating performance
of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure used by the Company’s chief operating
decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources within the Company’s businesses.
Segment EBITDA provides management, investors and equity analysts with a measure to analyze   analyze  invess

18

 For the nine months ended March 31,
 2019  2018  Change  % Change
 (in millions)

Net income (loss) $ 270  $ (1,089)  $ 1,359
Add:

Income tax expense  112   292   (180)  (62) %
Other, net  (30)   (9)   (21)
Interest expense (income), net  45   (9)   54
Equity losses of affiliates  13   1,002   (989)  (99) %
Impairment and restructuring charges  71   273   (202)  (74) %
Depreciation and amortization  494   297   197  66 %

Total Segment EBITDA $ 975  $ 757  $ 218  29 %

 - Not meaningful

19

NOTE 3 –

20

  For the three months ended   For the three months ended
  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

(in millions, except per share data)

Net income
available to
stockholders

 EPS
Net (loss)

income available
to stockholders

 EPS

Net income (loss)   $ 23  $   $ (1,110)  $

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests

  (13)   (18)

Net income (loss) availab le to News

21

  For the nine months ended   For the nine months ended

  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

[…]

income available
to stockholders

 EPS

Net income (loss)   $ 270  $   $ (1,089)  $

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (64)   (54)

Less: Redeemable preferred stock dividends   -   (1)

Net income (loss) available to News
Corporation stockholders   $ 206  $ 0.35  $ (1,144)  $ (1.96)

U.K. Newspaper Matters (a)   8   0.01   (38)   (0.07)

22

NOTE 4 – PRO FORMA

The following supplemental unaudited pro forma information for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2018
reflects the Company’s results of operations as if the Transaction had occurred on July 1, 2016.  The Company
believes that the presentation of this supplemental information enhances comparability across the reporting
periods.  The information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and is based on historical
results of operations of News Corp and Foxtel, adjusted for the effect of any Transaction-related

23

  For the three months ended March 31,
  2019  2018  Change  % Change
(in millions, except %) As reported  Pro forma  Better/(Worse)

Revenues:
 Circulation and subscription $ 1,025  $ 1,097  $ (72)  (7) %
 Advertising   670   744   (74)  (10) %
 Consumer  403   381   22  6 %
 Real estate  218   208   10  5 %
 Other  141   157   (16)  (10) %

Total Revenues  2,457   2,587   (130)  (5) %

Operating expenses  (1,400)   (1,423)   23  2 %
Selling, general and administrative  (810)   (872)   62  7 %
Depreciation and amortization  (168)   (168)   -  -
Impairment and restructuring charges  (34)   (1,205)   1,171  97 %
Equity losses of affiliates  (4)   (2)   (2)  (100) %
Interest expense, net  (14)   (21)   7  33 %
Other, net  3   29   (26)  (90) %

Income (loss) before income tax expense  30   (1,075)   1,105
 Income tax expense  (7)   (6)   (1)  (17) %

24

  For the nine months ended March 31,
  2019  2018  Change  % Change

(in

25

   Pro Forma (unaudited)
   For the three months ended March 31, 2018

News Corp
Historical(a)  Foxtel

Historical(b)  Transaction
Adjustments   Pro Forma

  (in millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
 Circulation and subscription  $

26

   Pro Forma (unaudited)
   For the nine months ended March 31, 2018

News Corp
Historical(a)  Foxtel

Historical(b)  Transaction
Adjustments   Pro Forma

  (in millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
 Circulation and subscription  $ 1,947  $ 1,638  $ (278) (c)(d)  $ 3,307
 Advertising   2,101   141   -   2,242
 Consumer   1,220   -   -   1,220
 Real estate   633   -   -   633
 Other   430   39   -   469

Total Revenues   6,331   1,818   (278)   7,871

27

(h) Reflects the adjustment to depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the fair value adjustment to Foxtel's historical fixed
assets in the preliminary purchase price allocation, which resulted in a step-up in the value of such assets.

(i) Reflects the reversal of amorlec

28

The following tables set forth the Company’s reported Revenues and Segment EBITDA for the three and nine
months ended ended ended  the a n d